Name Joe Knutsen

By

Address . Box 163

Harbor, Oregon
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Application No. GR 2125
Certificate No. GR 3054
15 -9
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Date

2-15-38.
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Amount

/5%

Receipt No.

127207

FEES REFUNDED

Dat Amount Check No.
Date tiled .. 301y Ty 1958 722 4 -
Tentative priority Lva L2352,
’ ASSIGNMENTS

Action suspended until

Date To Whom Address Volume Page
Well log filed
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Extended to ._.aﬁs.?«m,e.wj./qez(eg..Aﬁfé’gef@:ﬂzgﬁz%g(faé.-.écmﬁ > Q/r/q Couim %

Date for application of water
Extended to

PROSECUTION OF WORK
Form “B” filed

Form “C” filed

State Printing 14163
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Certify, 7xa HARVE JOEL STRAHM

of P, 0. Box 2216, Harbor ,Stateof Qregon 97415  , has
a right to the use of the waters of Harbor Ground Water Reservoir through a well

atributary of ——e-. for the purpose of
irrigation of 9.7 acres

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Curry County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 18 , at page 264 ; that the priority of the right
thereby confirmed dates from August 10, 1952

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 0.121 cubic foot per
second.

The point of diversion is located in the Lot 2 (SEX SW%), Section 9, T. 41 S., R. 13 W.,
W.M. Well located 350 feet South and 70 feet West from the NW corner T. Sharp
DLC 41. :

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

.
-

2.8 acres Lot 2 (SWy SWy)
1.5 acres Lot 2 (SE% SWy)

5.4 acres SE% SW
as projected within T. Sharp DLC 41

Section 9
T. 41 S., R. 13 W., W. M.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of use herein
described,

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date November 25 , 1980

LTTTTTYS esecsveccccsclodieeden sescsssssccens

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 43 , page 49757
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151

ANDERSON, V. E. July D.13 10.4 |Irrigation  Well and |Harbor  [10.4 acres NW% SEX
P. 0. Box 2033 1951 (58 gpm) pump Ground as projected within
Harbor, Oregon Water E. 0'Laughlin DLC 42
97415 Reservoir Section 9
(Proof No. 1) o (8 Son [ 1K) Uop Ui
(See Finding 15)

s

FASTINGS BULB GROWERS, |July, 0.178 23.1 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 0.2 acre NWh NWx
INC. by President 1955 (80 gpm) pump Ground  |19.7 acres SWs NWk
Robert K. Hastings Water 0.8 acre SE% NWk
P. 0. Box 2155 Reservoir| 2.4 acres NW% SWk
Harbor, Oregon all as projected within
97415 R. Johnson DLC 43
(Proof No. 2) Section 15
(See Finding 16) o (8l Sog B 18 Uho Lidils

53 :

tINDEBORG, Genevra E. |1952 0.075 6.0 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 6.0 acres NWi SWi
Rt.1, Box 31 (34 gpm)| - pump (dug |Ground as projected within
Brookings, Oregon 5 feet deep| Water J. Taggart DLC 40
97415 40x50 feet)| Reservoir : Section 9
(Proof No. 3) Vo 8 Sop o 18 Ube Ul
(See Finding 17)

At

lPENTER, Gerald E. and [July 0.075 6.0 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 3.2 acres SE% SW%
aune 1954 (34 gpm) pump Ground 2.8 acres SW% SEX% -

t.1, Box 52-B Water both as projected within
Brookings, Oregon [ cli oA Reservoir|T. Sharp DLC 41
97415 Section 9
(Proof No. 4) Vo &8l Sog G 18 Moo Wil
(See Finding 18)

k?{IGDON, Isabelle October |0.111 11.3 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 5.8 acres SWi NWi
P.0. Box 2436 1951 (50 gpm) pump Ground as projected within
Harbor, Oregon Water R. Johnson DLC 43
97415 Reservoir Section 15
(Proof No. 5) 5.5 acres Lot 3 (SE% NEX%)
(See Finding 19) Section 16

Uo (O 8o [ 1) T Udido

G

hOSE, Antone G. and 1944 0.171 13.7 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 0.4 acre SW% SEX%

Joan M. (77 gpm) pump (dug 26| Ground 9.8 acres SE% SEk%

P.0. Box 2043 feet deep |Water both as projected within
Hwy. 101-S 5x6 feet) |Reservoir|T. Sharp DLC 41

Harbor, Oregon Section 9
97415 3.5 acres Lot 4 (NW% NEX%)
(Proof No. 6) Section 16
(See Finding 20) Vo (51 Soq (6 18 Uop PIds

4\

%TRAHM, Harve Joel Aug. 10, |0.121 9.7 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 2.8 acres Lot 2 (SWy SW)
P.0. Box 2216 1952 (54 gpm) pump(dug 23| Ground 1.5 acres Lot 2 (SE% SWk)
Harbor, Oregon feet deep [Water 5.4 acres SE% SWi
97415 20 x 30 Reservoir|as projected within
(Proof No. 7) feet) T. Sharp DLC 41
(See Finding 21) Section 9

Uo (81 855 [ 1) Tog Tdids

58

‘QATT, Cecil May, 0.148 11.8 |Irrigation Well and Harbor 1.8 acres SW4% SWk
707 Wedgewood Lane 1948 (66 gpm) pump Ground as projected within
Rt. 1 Water T. Sharp DLC 41
Brookings, Oregon Reservoir| 1.8 acres SWk SW
97415 as projected within
(Proof No. 8) E. 0'Laughlin DLC 42
(See Finding 22) Section 10

6.3 acres NW% NWk
as projected within
E. 0'Laughlin DLC 42
1.9 acres NWjx NWk
as projected within
R. Johnson DLC 43
Section 15
Uo (3 Sop [ 1K) Uog Ui
HARBOR GROUND WATER RESERVOIR - Curry County Page 28
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| ; articularly
of 13.7 acres with a date of priority of 1944. Claimant's rights are more p

; indi erein.
set out and described in the tabulation of water rights under finding Sel

e
HARVE JOEL STRAHM

The Registration Statement was filed under Registration No. GR-2125 in the name
of Joe Knutsen, claiming an appropriation of 90 gallons per minute for the irrigation of
10.4 acres, being 5.0 acres in the SW% SW%, 5.4 in the SE% SWk, Section 9, Township 41
South, Range 13 West, W. M. for which Certificate of Registration No. GR-3954 was issued.
The date construction work was begun.is unknown but is claimed to have been completed on
August 10, 1952. The use of water is described as being from a sump well 25 to 30 feet
deep and 20 feet wide by 30 feet long, located 1800 feet south and 1100 feet east from the
West % corner, Section 9, being within SW% SWk, Section 9, Township 41 South, Range 13
West, W. M.

Harve Joel Strahm of P.0. Box 2216, Harbor, Oregon submitted proof No. 7 claiming
a right to the use of the ground waters of Harbor Reseryoir under an initiation date of
August 10, 1952 for 85 gallons per minute thru a dug well 23 feet deep, 20 feet wide and
30 feet Tong, located within Lot 2 (SE% SW4%), Section 9, Township 41 South, Range 13 West,
W. M. The use claimed is for irrigation of 9.7 acres of 1ily bulb crops being 2.8 acres
in the SWi SWs and 6.9 acres in the SE% SW4% of the said section. The claimant 1ists the
well rating as 85 gallons per minute.

The Water Resources Department classified 9.7 acres of 1ily bulbs as irrigated,
being é.8 acres in Lot 2 (SW% SW%), 1.5 acres in Lot 2 (SE% SWk), 5.4 acres in SEL SWk as
projected within T. Sharp, D.L.C. 41, Section 9, Township 41 South, Range 13 West, W. M.
Water is diverted from a dug sump well with a Cornell 2 X 1% inch centrifugal pump powered
by a 5 horsepower electric motor. The sump well {s covered with a concrete dome and has a
drain installed 7 feet below land surface to prevent winter overflow of the sump. The
summer surface water Tevel of the sump is said to be 10 feet below land surface. The well
is located 350 feet south and 70 feet west from the NW corner T. Sharp D.L.C. 41, being
within Lot 2 (SE% SWk), Section 9, Township 41 South, Range 13 West, W. M. Water is
pumped through 640 feet of 2 inch diameter aluminum pipe, 520 feet of 3 inch diameter
aluminum pipe, and 16 Rainbird No. 30 and No. 40 sprinklers with 5/32 X 3/32 inch nozzles.
A11 14 sprinklers are operated at one time. The ground elevation at the well site is

77.27 feet.

HARBOR GROUND WATER RESERVOIR - Curry County Page 18
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It ;
appears that this claimed right should be 1imited to a rate of diversion of

not to e i
xceed 0.121 cubic foot per second (54 gallons per minute) of ground water for

irrigati ; R
gation of 9.7 acres with a date of priority of August 10, 1952. Claimant's rights are

mo i : .
re particularly set out and described in the tabulation of water rights under finding 36
herein.

-22-
CECIL WATT

The Registration Statement was filed under Registration No. GR-542 in the name
of Cecil Watt claiming an appropriation of 100 gallons per minute for the irrigation of
23.0 acres, being 6.0 acres in the SW4 SWy, Section 10, 14.0 acres in the NWs NW%, Section
15, 3.0 acres in the NE% NE%, Section 16, Township 41 South, Range 13 West, W. M. for
which Certificate of Registration No. GR-517 was issued. Construction work is claimed to
have begun in May, 1948. The use of water is described as being from a drilled well 44
feet deep, 12 inches in diameter, located 717 feet south and 405 feet east from the NW
corner, Section 15, being within the NW% NW%, Section 15, Township 41 South, Range 13
West, W. M. The casing is described in the Registration Statement as being perforated
from 25 feet to 44 feet.

Cecil Watt of 707 Wedgewood Lane, Route 1, Brookings, Oregon, submitted proof
No. 8 claiming a right to the use of the ground waters of Harbor Reservoir under an
initiation date of May, 1948 for 2 to 3 inches every 10 to 12 days, applied rate one-half
inch per hour through a 12 inch diameter drilled well, 44 feet deep Tocated within the NW:
NW%, Section 15, Township 41 South, Range 13 West, W. M. The use claimed is for irrigation
of 11.8 acres of 1ily bulb crops being 3.6 acres in the SW% SW%, Section 10 and 8.2 acres
in the NW% NW%, Section 15. The claimant Tists the pump rating as 100 gallons per minute.

The Water Resources Department classified 11.8 acres of 1ily bulbs as irrigated,
being 1.8 acres in the SW4 SW% as projected within T. Sharp D.L.C. 41, 1.8 acres in the
SWy% SW% as projected within E. 0'Laughlin D.L.C. 42, Section 10, 6.3 acres in the NW% NW4
as projected within E. 0'Laughlin D.L.C. 42, 1.9 acres in the NW% NW% as projected within
R. Johnson D.L.C. 43, Section 15, Township 41 South, Range 13 West, W. M. Water is
diverted from a well with a Peerless 4 inch discharge turbine pump powered by a 5 horse-
power electric motor. The well is Tocated 740 feet south and 420 feet east from the NW
corner, Section 15, being within the NW% NW% as projected within E. 0'Laughlin D.L.C. 42,

Section 15, Township 41 South, Range 13 West, W. M. Water is pumped through 1080 feet of

HARBOR GROUND WATER RESERVOIR - Curry County Page 19
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Water Resources Department

g 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE
378-3066

April 12, 1988

Nancy Higinbotham

Higinbogham Farms, Inc.

2673 Taylor Road

Central Point, OR.
97502

Dear Ms. Higinbotham: o
Enclosed is the vater rights information you requested in
your letter dated April 8, 1988. Also enclosed is Receipt
54785 in the amount of $5.50 acknovledging your payment of
copying fees.

The Ground Water Act provided a means for registration of
all claims of rights to appropriate ground vater by virtue
of use initiated before 1955, and provides for later
adjudication of the rights claimed to determine the extent
and priority of each right. Until an adjudication has been
preformed in your area ve have no vay of knowving to vhat
extent these ground vater registration claims are valid.

Sincerely,

Y ] —

John R. Woodroof 4
Water Rights Inspector



HIGINBOTHAM FARMS, INC.

2673 Taylor Road

Central Point, Oregon 87502
Telephone: 503/664-1150
or AGRI-FAB DIV 664-3441

April 8, 1988

HEGEIVED

APR 111988
Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road NE WAT%ZE;iogggggl\? =rT
Salem, OR 97310

ATTENTION: Wayne Overcash

Dear Wayne,

Enclosed is $5.50 to cover photocopy charges of
the original ground water Registration #'s GR-2151 and
GR-2152 as per our phone conversation this date. The
Certificate #'s are GR-2062 and GR-2063.

Would you also send us an assignment form which we
talked about on the phone.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Fomgy HrgeridoFhorn

Nancy Higinbotham
nh



;Joe Inutsen
Box163
larbor, Oregon

Dear Sirs

camA

Ci

10 19¢c0

GR-2125
Git-395k

GR-2125
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Gold Beach, Oregon----July 1, 1958

That certain tract of land consisting of five (5) acres, more or
less, lying, situate and being in Section Nine (9), Township Forty-One
South, Range Thirteen (13) West of the Willamette Meridian, in Curry
County, State of Oregon, describes as follows:

Beginning at ah:iron pipe driven at a point L54.5 feet East and
270 feet South of an iron pipe marking the Northeast corner of Lot 2
of said Section 9, said corner being also the Northwest corner of the
Thos. Sharp Donation Land Claim corner No. 443

Thence Due West 977 feet to an iron pipe;

Thence Southeasterly contiguous to and parallel

with the Easterly boundry line of the former

logging railroad crossing the above described

land a distance of 314 feet;

Thesce Due East 765 feet to an iron pipe;

Thence Due North 250 feet to the place of beginning.



December 15, 1959

Mr. Joe Knutsen
Box 163
Harbor, Oregon

Dear Mr. Knutsens:

We have examined your well registration statement and find
that additional information is required under items 2 and 14 and the
plat map on the last page. From your property description I have
penciled in the approximate location of your well and property and
Placed the well description under item 2. Would you please check
this for accuracy and make any additions or corrections necessary.

Under item 14 you should show the total number of acres
being irrigated within each 40-acre tract.

: We are returning your statement so that these items may
be completed. Please return the completed statement to this office
and we will issue a certificate of registration.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

Wm S. Bartholomew
Geologist

WSB:mb

enc

GR-2125



July 18, 1958

Mr, Joe Knutsen
Box 163
Harbor, Oregon

Dear Mr. Enutsen:

This winl acknowledge receipt of your check in the amount of
$15 for which our receipt No., 17707 is enclosed. Your statement
has been assigned number GR 2125 and after we have had an oppor-
tunity to examine it, we will communicate further with you,

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Wm, S, Bartholomew, Geologist

Enc.






July 9, 1958

-Joe Knutsen
Box 163
Harbor, Oregon

Dear Mr. Knutsen:

We wish to acknowledge the receirt of your registration
statement setting forth your claim to a vested ground water right.

Before this claim can ite filed, however, we must be in receipt
of the examination and recording fees that are prescribed by the
statutes. The total fee for filing and processing your claim
is 8§15. As all clainms ..ust be filed before August 3, 1958, the
required fees should be mailed to us prior to that time.

Your registration statement w:l.].".li be held until August pending
the receipt of the necessary fees. “n information sheet describing
the method of computing registration fees is being enclosed for
your information.

Very truly yours,

LEAIS A. STALEY
State Engineer

Ry
Wm. S. Bartholomew

Geologist
WSB:mb



